

34172-7-II

RECEIVED

05 MAY 26 PM 2:36

BY C. J. HERRITT
No. 78148-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THURSTON COUNTY and BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF WASHINGTON, OLYMPIA MASTER BUILDERS, & PEOPLE
FOR RESPONSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES.

Petitioners,

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD and 1000 FRIENDS OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

PETITIONER-INTERVENORS' OPENING BRIEF

RUSSELL C. BROOKS
WSBA No. 29811
ANDREW C. COOK
WSBA No. 34004
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place
Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

Attorneys for Building Industry Association of Washington, Olympia
Master Builders, and People for Responsible Environmental Policies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
Assignments of Error	4
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
Historical Factual Background	6
Urban Growth Areas	8
Designating Rural Densities	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDEN OF PROOF	12
1. The GMA Grants Thurston County Discretion When Planning for Growth	12
2. Administrative Procedure Act	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE URBAN GROWTH AREAS AND DENSITIES WITHIN THE UGAs THAT THURSTON COUNTY ESTABLISHED WERE BASED ON PROPER POPULATION PROJECTIONS AND LOCAL CIRCUMSTANCES, THEREFORE THE COUNTY’S ACTIONS WERE <i>NOT</i> CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	16
A. Thurston County Included a Reasonable Land Market Supply Factor in Setting the Size of Its UGAs	23

	Page
B. The Growth Board Factually Erred by Using Improper Figures When It Determined Thurston County’s UGAs Were Too Large	28
C. The Only Case Dealing with UGA Market Factors Is Distinguishable from This Case	35
II. THE COUNTY’S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS COMPLY WITH THE GMA BY PROVIDING FOR A VARIETY OF RURAL DENSITIES	37
A. The GMA Provides Counties Broad Discretion in Establishing Rural Densities Based on Local Circumstances	37
B. Thurston County’s Comprehensive Plan and Development Regulations Have Achieved a Variety of Rural Densities Through the Use of Innovative Techniques	42
C. The GMA Does Not Contain a Bright Line Rule Requiring Rural Densities to Be One Dwelling Unit per Every Five Acres	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Thurston County, et al.</i> , WWGMHB No. 05-2-0002 (Final Decision and Order, July 20, 2005)	3
<i>Bremerton v. Kitsap County</i> , CPSGMHB No. 95-3-0039, 1995 WL 903165 (Oct. 6, 1995)	46
<i>Diehl v. Western Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207 (2004)	14
<i>Diehl v. Mason County</i> , 94 Wn. App. 645 (1999)	35-36
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 824 (2005)	29
<i>Manke Lumber Co., Inc. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 113 Wn.App. 615 (2002)	13
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224 (2005)	1, 13-16
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379 (2001)	46
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542 (1998)	46
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723 (2004)	47
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d. 112 (2005)	13, 19, 34, 45-47

Page

Washington Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	14
34.05.570(3)	14
34.05.570(3)(b) and (d)	37
34.05.570(3)(b)(d)(e) and (i)	15
34.05.570(3)(e)	23, 29
36.70A.010	16
36.70A.030(16)	11
36.70A.040	16
36.70A.070(5)	37-38
36.70A.070(5)(a)	38-39
36.70A.070(5)(b)	3, 48
36.70A.070(5)(c)	40
36.70A.070(5)(d)	41
36.70A.090	3-4
36.70A.110	20
36.70A.110(1)	17
36.70A.110(2)	1-2, 17-20, 23-24, 30, 34-35
36.70A.115	2, 18-20

	Page
36.70A.130	7
36.70A.210(6)	46
36.70A.215	8
36.70A.280(1)	46
36.70A.320	12-13
36.70A.320(3)	1
36.70A.3201	1, 4, 12-13
43.62.035	17-18
Thurston County Code (TCC) 20.09A	44
20.10	44
20.30.010	43
20.30.020(1)	43-44
20.30.060	44
20.30A. <i>et seq</i>	44
20.30A.010	44
20.30A.040(1)	44
20.30A.040(1)-(3)	45
20.30A.050	45

Page

Miscellaneous

Dearborn, Keith W., & Gygi, Ann M., *Planner's Panacea or Pandora's Box: A Realistic Assessment of the Role of Urban Growth Areas in Achieving Growth Management Goals*, 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 975 (1993) 24-26

Lloyd, Brent D., *Accommodating Growth or Enabling Sprawl? The Role of Population Growth Projections in Comprehensive Planning Under the Washington State Growth Management Act*, 36 Gonz. L. Rev. 73 (2001) 2425

Settle, Richard L., *Washington's Growth Management Revolution Goes to Court*, 23 Seattle U. L. Rev. 5 (1999) 16

Substitute Senate Bill 5602, Chapter 333 § 1, 2003 Laws 18
